FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-12-2001

101775152

2a.01

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

/ FOR AFFIGE HAT AND V	Submission Type    New		PATENTS ONLY
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document IDP  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Very Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving parties attached of Chelliparation made to a consession representative is a fasched (Chelliparation made to a Assignment.)  Address (line 1) 1929 County Road  Address (line 3) South Atticboro  Name  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#  Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Valence (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Valence (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached the control of the comment of the control of the control of the comment of the control of the c		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)   License   Change of Name	Submission Type	l
Correction DPTO Error Real # Frame #	Correction of PTO Error Real # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(les)  Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRE 800000238 820990 5564156  EOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Merger  Other  U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Worth Day Vear  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day  Vear  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Is an assignment and the receiving parties attached  Is an assignment and the receiving parties attached  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRE 800000238 820900 5564156  EDR OFFICE USE ONLY  EDR OFFICE USE ONLY	<b>✓</b> New	Assignment Security Agreement
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Other U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party (less) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached position Date (parties) Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc. Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving parties attached If document to be received as a satignment and the receiving parties attached If document to be received as a satignment and the receiving parties attached If document to be received as a satignment and the receiving part is not received part is not part is not received part is not p	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Channe of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(les) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Cacotion Date Year Month Month Day Year Month Day Yea	Reel # Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Year Month Day Year Month Day Year Month Day Year Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 1929 County Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  Name Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  EOR OFFICE USE ONLY  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		Change of Name
Corrective Document Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year  Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year  Name (line 1) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year  Month	Corrective Document Real # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Day Year Month Day Year Mont		Merger Other
Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Mooth Day Veey Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2) Execution Date Mooth Day Veey Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.  If document to be recorded to an assignment and the domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a proposed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a proposed in the United States, and States and States, and State	Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File  Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.  Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached in dominate to be resorted to sensoride the own surginess in side on surginess in the United States, an appointment of a domait o		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Month Day Vest	Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Veer Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Veer Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached in an assignment of sometic states of the convenient of the conveni		(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving party is not domelical in the United is an assignment in the United is a season of a sometic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  State/Country  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)	Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.  Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached if document to be recorded in an assignment and the receiving party is not exceiving party is not exceiving party and exceiving party and exceiving party is not exceived party and exceiving party exceiving	Traile #	Land Land Land Land Land Land Land Land
Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.    Name (line 2)	Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.    Name (line 2)	Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 1)  Craft, Inc.  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an easignment and the receiving party is not connected in the United to the United Serving Party is not connected in the United Serving Party is not expensed to connected in the United Serving Party is not connected in the United Serving Party is not expensed to connected in the United Serving Party is not expensed to connected in the United Serving Party is not expensed to comment from Assignment.)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  PROCEED FOR SERVING MARK (INTERNATION OF THE PARTY	Name (line 2)  Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached is an assignment and the receiving party in not state. And the receiving party in not state. And the representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) Roy Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)	Second Party Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Name (line 1)  Name (line 1)  Craft, Inc.  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.  If document to be recorded to receiving party is not seemed and the receiving party is not of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  City  State/Country  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  PROOF BETRIE 105 ONLY	Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.  H document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicticed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Dresignation made is a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 4)  Address (line 4)  PORD DEFICE USE ONLY  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		Execution Date
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		Month Day Year
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	Receiving Party  Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.  Name (line 2)  Address (line 1) 1929 County Road  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (inte 1)	
Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)    Address (line 2)	Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    Mame (line 2)	Name (line 2)	
Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)    Address (line 2)	Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appliciment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)    Address (line 2)	Pacaiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    Is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)    Address (line 2)	Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.    Is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)    Address (line 3)   South Attleboro		
Name (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  City  States Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Name (line 2)   domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 3)   South Attileboro   MA   02703-0912	Name (line 1) Craft, Inc.	is an assignment and the
Address (line 1) 1929 County Road of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2) MA 02703-0912  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1) Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Address (line 4) 200000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 1) 1929 County Road country Road (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2) MA 02703-0912  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1) Address (line 2)  Address (line 2) Address (line 3)  Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Nome (line 2)	domiciled in the United
Address (line 1) 1929 County Road  Address (line 2)	Address (line 1) 1929 County Road (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Address (line 2) MA 02703-0912  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (me 2)	of a domestic
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  State/Country  Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City  State/Country  Tip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 1) 1929 County Road	(Designation must be a
Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 3) South Attleboro  City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166		
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5364166	City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 2)	
City State/Country Zip Code  Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  P2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 3) South Attleboro	MA 02703-0912
Name Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	<b>Domestic Representative Name and Ac</b>	ddress Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Nama	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name	
Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  /2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  /2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1)	
Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	Address (line 3)  Address (line 4)  2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)	
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4)	Address (line 2)	
2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3)	
2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166	2001 DBYRNE 00000238 020900 5564166 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (U.S.A)	
ZOUI BRIME VOVELER CALL V	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
/ EOD GERCE HEE ANI V	581 40.00 CH / FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	2001 DBYRME 00000238 020300 3307100 /	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,

Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, U.C. 20503. See OMB

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, U.C. 20503. See OMB

1-00-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-				
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(401) 273-4446		
Name David R. Josephs, Esquire				
Address (line 1) BARLOW, JOSEPHS & HOLMES,	LTD.			
Address (line 2) 101 Dyer Street, 5th Floor				
Address (line 3) Providence, RI 02903				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 03		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num  Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P  Patent Application Number(s)  If this document is being filed together with a new Pate was  Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers a Patent	t Number(s)		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	01		
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Tes 🗸 No				

## **Statement and Signature**

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Cynthia M. Branca

Name of Person Signing

Signature Signature

Date

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROY MANUFACTURING CO., INC., a corporation of the State of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 33 Frank Mossberg Drive, South Attleboro, MA 02703-0906 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Letters Patent No. 5,564,166, dated October 15, 1996 for BADGE CLIP ASSEMBLY INCLUDING A SPRING-BIASED CLIP MEMBER ("Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, CRAFT, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, having its principal place of business at 1929 County Street in South Attleboro, Massachusetts 02703-0912 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, the Patent Rights, and any reissue or reissues of the Patent Rights already granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting the Patent Rights, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent Rights.

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

BOY MANUFACTURING CO., INC.

Bv:

President

STATE OF COUNTY OF

May, 2001, before me appeared the above-named On this \_\_23 day of \_\_ RAYMOND ROY, personally known to me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be HIS free act and deed, before me.

NOTARY PUBLIC ASEII L. Grus / IM Commission Expires: Jan 6, 2006

**PATENT** REEL: 011958 FRAME: 0029

RECORDED: 06/29/2001